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 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur offers B.Sc-B.Ed (Secondary Stage) from the 
academic session 2023-24. 

 It is a 4-year integrated Dual Major programme, with one major in Education and the other 

in any of the following four disciplines: Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics and 

Economics. 

 A student will be allotted any one of the above Disciplinary Majors based on his/her score 

in the National Common Entrance Test (NCET). 

 The students who have passed class XII in Science Stream having Physics, Chemistry, 

and Mathematics as a combination of subjects are eligible to apply for any of the above 

disciplinary Majors. 

 They must have appeared for the test in Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics as the 

domain subjects in the NCET conducted by the National Testing Agency (NTA). 

 Candidates must have secured at least 50% marks in aggregate or equivalent grades in class 

XII. 

 Admission to the programme will be based on the NCET score. The criteria for the 

calculation of the score will be shared later.  

 If a candidate is absent in the NCET Test of any of the seven subjects, that candidate will 

not be considered for admission. 

 The admission counseling for the B.Sc-B.Ed programme of IIT Kharagpur will be 

conducted by IIT Kharagpur. 

 The students are required to give their choices for the Dual Major programme, clearly 

mentioning in order of preference for the Disciplinary Majors (Physics, Chemistry, 

Mathematics and Economics). 

 Applications are to be submitted through, 

https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47.  
 Candidates seeking admission have to pay a non-refundable fee of ₹ 750/-. 
 Candidates who have submitted the Application Form can modify their disciplinary Major 

choices until the last date of application submission. 

 Candidates should regularly check the allocation of seats and exercise their decisions 

through the Application Portal. 

 Candidates who are offered seats should pay a Seat Booking Fee ONLINE within the 

stipulated time. 

 The total number of seats available at IIT Kharagpur is 50, distributed across four 

disciplinary majors. Details of the seat matrix are given in Table 1. 

Salient Points 

https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47
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Submission of Application Form for Admission To be announced later 

Declaration of 1st Admission List To be announced later 

Last Date for Online Payment of Seat Booking Fee 
for 1st Admission List 

To be announced later 

Declaration of 2nd Admission List To be announced later 

Last Date for Online Payment of Seat Booking Fee 

for 2nd Admission List 

To be announced later 

Declaration of 3rd Admission List To be announced later 

Last Date for Online Payment of Seat Booking Fee 
for 3rd Admission List 

To be announced later 

Closing of Withdrawal Option To be announced later 

Declaration of 4th Admission List To be announced later 

Last Date for Online Payment of Seat Booking Fee 
for 4th Admission List 

To be announced later 

Note: 

1. Please visit the IIT Kharagpur website for the latest updates in the calendar. 

2. Additional admission rounds may occur as per the decisions of IIT Kharagpur. 

Important Dates for Admission to B.Sc-B.Ed 2026-27 
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Indian Institutes of Technology Kharagpur, an Institute of Eminence and national importance, is 

the oldest and largest among all IITs. It was established in 1951 through an Act of Parliament to 

foster excellence in education. Over the years, IIT Kharagpur has created a world-class educational 

platform that is dynamically sustained through quality teaching and internationally acclaimed 

research with excellent infrastructure and the best available minds. The faculty and alums of IIT 

Kharagpur occupy key positions in academia and industry throughout the world and continue to 

make a considerable impact on all sections of society. 

The Institute aligns all its activities to serve national interest and seeks 

 To provide a broad-based education, helping students hone their professional skills and 

acquire the best-in-class capabilities in their respective disciplines. 

 To imbibe a spirit of entrepreneurship and innovation in its students. 
 To draw the best expertise in science, technology, management and law so as to equip 

students with the skills to visualize, synthesize and execute projects in these fields 

 To undertake sponsored research and provide consultancy services in industrial, 

educational and socially relevant areas 

With time, IIT Kharagpur has expanded its ambit from offering Engineering to Sciences, 

Management, Law, Medical Science, Economics, Entrepreneurship, Financial Engineering, and 

Humanities and Social Sciences. The Integrated Teacher Education Programme (ITEP) is a new 

addition to its ever-expanding vision of inclusive professional and need-based education. With 

close to 17000 students across UG, PG and PhD programmes, IIT Kharagpur is one of the most 

diversified institutions in the country. Further details regarding the institute can be found at 

https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/. 

About IIT Kharagpur 

https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/
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A first-of-its-kind in the IIT system, the Department of Education has been established at IIT 

Kharagpur with the objective of offering the ITEP. The ITEP is a 4-year integrated programme 

under which students will earn a Dual Major undergraduate degree in a specific discipline, along 

with a B.Ed. Keeping in view the mandate of the National Education Policy (NEP) 2020 and 

subsequent initiatives by the National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) (Ministry of 

Education, Government of India, New Delhi), the Department of Education at this institute offers 

B.Sc-B.Ed (Secondary Stage) with Majors in four different disciplines, namely, Physics, 

Chemistry, Mathematics and Economics. Apart from preparing teachers for the country's 

reconfigured school education system, the ITEP imparts disciplinary knowledge in the 

aforementioned subjects, enabling students to gain an in-depth understanding. It would also ensure 

their admission to higher studies in the disciplinary streams, including higher professional 

education. 

The ITEP at IIT Kharagpur is a 4-year programme spanning 8 semesters. It is a Dual-Major 

Bachelor’s Degree programme, with one Major in Education and the other in any of the following 

four disciplines: Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics and Economics. In addition, it aims to develop 

among student-teachers the ethics of social engagement and capacities such as problem-solving, 

critical and creative thinking, communication skills, ethical and moral reasoning, and more. 

The students joining this programme shall specialize in the secondary stage of school education, 

qualifying them to become teachers at that stage. The curriculum and detailed syllabi can be 

accessed by visiting https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/. 

The B.Sc-B.Ed programme is credit-based and thus offers the flexibility to progress at one’s own 

pace. A minimum level of performance is essential for satisfactory progress. 

Admission to the Programme 

Admission to the programme will be made through the National Common Entrance Test (NCET) 

conducted by the National Testing Agency (NTA). The results of the NCET will be used for 

admission. The seat matrix of the four Disciplinary Majors under B.Sc-B.Ed programme of IIT 

Kharagpur is given in Table 1. 

Table 1: Seat Matrix of the B.Sc-B.Ed (Secondary) according to Disciplinary Majors at IIT 

Kharagpur 
 

Programme Disciplinary 
Major 

General EWS OBC- 
NCL 

SC ST Total 

B.Sc-B.Ed 
(Secondary) 

Physics 5+1* 1* 3 2 1 13 

Chemistry 6 1 2+1* 2 1 13 

Mathematics 5 1 3 1+1* 1 12 

Economics 5 1 3 2 1* 12 

*Indicates seats reserved for PwD 

About the Programme 

https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/
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Candidates who have appeared NCET and have secured a valid score are eligible to apply for B.Sc- 

B.Ed 2026 admission at IIT Kharagpur, provided they satisfy the following: 

 The candidates must have passed the class XII Examinations in the Science Stream with 

Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics in the combination of subjects. 

 They must have appeared for the test in Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics as the 

domain subjects in the NCET conducted by the National Testing Agency (NTA). 

 Candidates must have secured at least 50% marks in aggregate or equivalent grades in class 

XII. 

 Proof of having passed Class XII and having secured the requisite marks must be submitted 

at the time of submitting the application. Original documents must be furnished to IIT 

Kharagpur at the time of admission. 

 Foreign nationals with Indian education are eligible to apply, subject to the policy of the 

Institute. 

 A candidate should have appeared in the Class XII (or equivalent) examination for the first 

time in either 2025 or 2026, with Physics, Chemistry, and Mathematics as compulsory 

subjects. 

 However, if the examination Board of Class XII (or equivalent) declared the results for the 

academic year 2023-24 on or after August 16, 2024, the candidates of that Board who 

appeared for their Class XII (or equivalent) examination in 2024 are also eligible to apply, 

provided they meet all the other eligibility criteria. In case the examination Board of Class 

XII (or equivalent) declared the results for the academic year 2023-24 before August 16, 

2024, but the result of a particular candidate was withheld for whatever reason, the 

candidate will not be eligible for admission to ITEP 2026-27. 

 Candidates should have been born on or after October 1, 2001. A five-year age relaxation is 

given to SC, ST, and PwD candidates; i.e., they should have been born on or after October 

1, 1996. 

For candidates satisfying the ERs, MEQs and other necessary requirements, based on their NCET 

score, seats will be allotted without any additional interview or written test. At the time of 

admission, all admitted candidates may have to submit a Physical Fitness certificate from a 

registered medical practitioner in the prescribed form to IIT Kharagpur. The admitted candidates 

may also have to undergo a Physical Fitness test by a medical board constituted by the Institute. In 

case candidates are found not physically fit to pursue their chosen programme of study, their 

admission is liable to be cancelled. 

If a Board awards only letter grades without providing an equivalent percentage of marks on the 

grade sheet, the candidate should obtain a certificate from the Board specifying the equivalent 

marks and submit it at the time of acceptance of the allocated seat. In the event that such a certificate 

is not provided, the decision of IIT Kharagpur will be final. 

Eligibility Requirement (ER) and Minimum Educational Qualification 
(MEQ) 
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Indian nationals belonging to different categories are admitted under the seats reserved for them 

in accordance with the rules prescribed by the Government of India. 

For each Disciplinary Major, a specified number of seats, as listed in Table 1, is reserved for 

candidates in various categories. Candidates who seek admission under the SC or ST category must 

submit the requisite certificates issued by a competent authority as specified in Annexure 2. 

Candidates who seek admission under the OBC-NCL or EWS Category must submit an OBC-NCL 

or EWS Certificate issued by a competent authority as specified in Annexure 2, in a format similar 

to that shown in Annexure 3 for OBC-NCL and Annexure 4 for EWS. Valid Certificates for OBC-

NCL or EWS issued on or after April 1, 2026, should be submitted for application processing. 

However, candidates securing seats under the OBC-NCL or EWS category may be required to show 

a valid certificate to IIT Kharagpur at the time of joining. 

Candidates who seek admission under the PwD category must submit a disability certificate (refer 

to Annexure 2) or a Unique Disability Identification (UDID) certificate. Benefits of reservations 

would be given only to those who have a benchmark disability, i.e., not less than 40% impairment, 

irrespective of the type of disability. Such candidates must submit, along with the filled-in 

Application Form, the Certificate of Disability from a Government Medical Board and should be 

fit to pursue the Programme. The certificate should preferably be in the format given in Form 1 or 

Form 2, or Form 3 (as applicable) under the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Rules, 2017. The 

disability percentage of candidates selected for admission in the PwD category may also be 

required to be certified by a Medical Board, duly constituted by the Admitting Institute. For 

additional details, refer to http://disabilityaffairs.gov.in/content/page/guidelines.php webpage. 

Candidates must note that the benefits of reservation will be given to them, subject to verification 

of documents. If it is discovered at any stage that a candidate has used a false/fake/incorrect 

document or has furnished false, incorrect, or incomplete information in order to avail of the 

benefits of reservation, then such a candidate shall be excluded from the admission process. In 

case such a candidate has already been given admission, the admission shall stand cancelled. 

Application Procedure 

Applications for Admissions to B.Sc-B.Ed programme at IIT Kharagour must be submitted online 

at https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47 by paying a non-refundable 

application fee of ₹750/-. Only candidates on the NCET 2025 Result List will be eligible to apply 

for admission. Only one duly completed Application Form should be submitted. The candidates 

are requested to verify the details on the candidate portal 

(https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47) before the start of the 

admission process and contact IIT Kharagpur via email (office_soe@iitkgp.ac.in), in case of any 

discrepancy. The list of documents required for applying is given in Annexure 5. Based on the 

required Test Paper(s) (Domain-specific) qualified, a candidate can apply to one or more 

Disciplinary Majors under B.Sc-B.Ed programme covered under that Test Paper(s), subject to 

the fulfilment of the MEQs and ERs of IIT Kharagpur. All Disciplinary Majors to which the 

Reservation of Seats 

http://disabilityaffairs.gov.in/content/page/guidelines.php
https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47
https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47
mailto:office_soe@iitkgp.ac.in
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candidate is seeking admission must be selected, in order of preference, during the application 

filling. The candidates will not be able to change their choices or their preferences after the last date 

of application submission. 

 

 

An Applicant will be considered for admission only to the Disciplinary Major according to the 

choices filled in the Application Form. There will be four rounds of counseling in the normal case. 

If seats remain vacant, additional rounds may be conducted. Applicants receiving an offer in any 

of the rounds are required to login at 

https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47 within the stipulated time and 

choose one of the three options viz. (a) Accept and Freeze (b) Accept with Upgrade (c) Reject 

and Quit. 

 By choosing "Accept and Freeze", the Applicant accepts the offered seat and would NOT 

like to upgrade to better preferences in the subsequent rounds. 

 By choosing "Accept with Upgrade", the Applicant accepts the offered seat but would like 

to upgrade to better preferences in the subsequent rounds. 

 By choosing "Reject and Quit", the Applicant rejects the offered seat and would NOT like 

to continue in the admission process. The seat offered to the Applicant will be cancelled, 

and the Applicant will not be considered in further rounds of the admission process. 

 If an applicant does not exercise any of the above three options at the end of any counseling 

round, his/her candidature stands automatically rejected. 

When an applicant chooses the "Accept and Freeze” or “Accept with Upgrade" decision for the 

first time, the Applicant will be directed to an online payment portal to pay the Seat Booking Fee 

of ₹10,000/- for the General/OBC-NCL/EWS category and ₹5,000/- for the SC/ST/PwD category 

within the stipulated time. 

 Based on the order of preferences given by the candidates in the Application Form and the 

corresponding scores in the Merit List, the First Admission List will be prepared on or before 

(to be announced later). The candidates are required to login to the portal to view their 

status. 

 Applicants who are offered seats in the First Round must login to the Candidate Portal and 

choose one of the three options mentioned above by (to be announced later). 

 If seats remain vacant after the first round of admission, a Second Admission List will be 

prepared on or before (to be announced later). The candidates who chose ‘Accept and 

Upgrade’ in the previous round are required to login to the portal to view their current seat 

allocation. 

 Applicants who are offered seats in the Second List must login to the Candidate Portal and 

choose one of the three options mentioned above by (to be announced later). 

 If seats remain vacant after the second round of admission, a Third Admission List will be 

prepared by (to be announced later). The candidates who chose ‘Accept and Upgrade’ in 

the previous round are required to login to the portal to view their current seatallocation. 

 Applicants who are offered seats in the Third List must login to the Candidate Portal and 

choose one of the three options mentioned above by (to be announced later). 

Admission Procedure 

https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47
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 If seats remain vacant after the third round of admission, a Fourth Admission List will be 

prepared (to be announced later). The candidates who chose ‘Accept and Upgrade’ in the 

previous round are required to login to the portal to view their current seat allocation. 

 Applicants who are offered seats in the Fourth List must login to the Candidate Portal and 
choose one of the three options mentioned above by (to be announced later). 

 The Applicants who are offered seats can CANCEL the offer by logging in to the Candidate 

Portal and choosing "Withdraw". This option would be available till the end of the third 

round of counseling. The Seat Booking Fee would be refunded after a Processing Fee of 

₹1,000/-is deducted. 

 Offer letters from IIT Kharagpur will be available for download by the candidates through 

the Candidate Portal after the final round of admissions. Applicants who are offered a seat 

should report to IIT Kharagpur along with the required documents, as per their offer letter. 

Important Points to Note 

1. Applicants are requested to periodically check the IIT Kharagpur website 

(https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47) for updates and the 

Candidate Portal for the status of their applications. They should also check the messages 

sent to their registered e-mail ID. 

2. Incomplete applications or applications that are not supported by valid documents will be 

rejected. The application fee, if paid, would not be refunded for rejected applications. The 

Application Form for admission will not be considered if the fee is not received by IIT 

Kharagpur before the application deadline. No intimation regarding the rejection of the 

application form will be sent to the candidates. 

3. Applicants who are not allotted seats in a round may get seats allotted in the subsequent 

rounds. Applicants who fail to accept seats offered at any stage will not be considered 

further in the admission process. 

4. Last date for the payment of the fees for the seats allotted in each round cannot be relaxed 

in any case. If the candidate does not accept the offered seat or payment is not made within 

the stipulated period, the offer gets automatically cancelled. No other requests or 

correspondence on this matter will be entertained. 

5. Candidates should note that being on the NCET Result List neither guarantees nor provides 

any automatic entitlement for admission. Admissions shall be made in order of merit, 

depending on the number of seats available at IIT Kharagpur. 

6. The offer of admission to a candidate made during the seat allocation process would remain 

provisional, subject to the fulfillment of all the requirements stipulated by IIT Kharagpur 

as per the fixed deadlines. 

7. Payment has to be made using credit card/debit card/net banking/UPI (additional Bank 

charges may apply depending on the mode of payment). 

8. With regard to the interpretation of the provisions on any matter not covered in this 

Information Brochure, the decision of IIT Kharagpur shall be final and binding on all the 

parties concerned. 

9. NTA has the overall responsibility of conducting NCET 2026. In case of any claims or 

disputes related to NCET 2026, the NTA may be consulted. 

https://erp.iitkgp.ac.in/IITKGPApplications/index?admiss_ch=47
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Contact Details of IIT Kharagpur 

Website Email Phone 

https://iitkgp.ac.in dracad@adm.iitkgp.ac.in 

office_soe@iitkgp.ac.in 

03222-282054 
03222-284801 

Minimum Educational Requirements 

Academic Programme MEQs for Admission Essential Subjects at 10+2 
and NCET 

B.Sc-B.Ed (Secondary 

Stage) 
Dual Major, with one in 

Education and another in 

any one of the four 
disciplines   (Physics, 

Chemistry, Mathematics, 
Economics) 

10+2 with minimum 50% marks or 

equivalent grades at class XII 

Physics, Chemistry and 

Mathematics at Class XII 

in the combination of 

subjects and the above 

three as domain subjects 

in NCET 2026. 

Annexure 1: Contact Details and Minimum Educational 
Requirements 

https://iitkgp.ac.in/
mailto:dracad@adm.iitkgp.ac.in
mailto:office_soe@iitkgp.ac.in
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Authorities Empowered to issue SC/ST/OBC–NCL/EWS Certificates 

 District Magistrate/Additional District Magistrate/Collector/Deputy Collector/Deputy 

Commissioner/Additional Deputy Commissioner /1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate/City 

Magistrate/Sub-Divisional Magistrate/Taluka Magistrate/Executive Magistrate/Extra 

Assistant Commissioner. 

 Chief Presidency Magistrate/Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate/Presidency 

Magistrate 

 Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar 

 Sub-Divisional Officer of the area where the candidate and/or her/his family normally 

resides 

 Administrator/Secretary to Administrator/Development Officer (Lakshadweep Islands). 

 Certificate issued by any other official will NOT be accepted. 

Person with Disability (PwD) Category 

Benefits of concessionary fees and reservations would be given only to those who have benchmark 

disability i.e., not less than 40% impairment irrespective of the type of disability. Candidates 

should submit a certificate issued by the Chief Medical Officer / Civil Surgeon/Medical 

Superintendent of a Government Health Care Institution. The certificate should be preferably in 

the format given in Form 1 or Form 2, or Form 3 in the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Rules, 

2017 available at 

https://upload.indiacode.nic.in/showfile?actid=AC_CEN_25_54_00002_201649_151780732829 

9&type=rule&filename=Rules_notified_15.06.pdf 

Authorities Empowered to issue Certificate of Dyslexia 

A copy of the certificate of Dyslexic condition should be uploaded at the time of online registration. 

Such a certificate of Dyslexic will be obtained from any Dyslexia Association. Some of them are 

listed below: 

I. Dyslexia Trust of Kolkata, Divya Jalan, Aruna Bhaskar 3, Dover Park, Kolkata - 700019. 

II. Dyslexia Association of Andhra Pradesh (DAAP), 3‐4‐494/1,1st Floor, Macherla 

Gastrology Hospital, Reddy College Road, Barkatpura, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500027. 

III. Madras Dyslexia Association, 94 Park View, 1st Floor, G.N. Chetty Road, T. Nagar, 

Chennai - 600017. 

IV. Maharashtra Dyslexia Association, 003, Amit Park Bldg, L J Road, Deonar, Mumbai 

400088. 

V. The Dyslexia Association of India, MZ‐47, the Center Stage Mall, Plot No 01, Block L, 

Sector 18, Noida, 201303. 

Annexure 2: Information Relevant to Certificates 
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(FORM OF CERTIFICATE TO BE PRODUCED BY OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES 

APPLYING FOR ADMISSIONS TO CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (CEIs) 

UNDER THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA) 

This is to certify that Shri/Smt./Kumari       

Son/Daughter of Shri/Smt.     of Village/ 

Town  in District/Division 

 in the State/Union Territory  belongs to the 

 Community which is recognized as a backward class under the 

Government of India, Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment’s Resolution No. 

 dated     *. 

Shri/Smt./Kumari    and/or his/her family 

ordinarily reside(s) in the   District/Division of the 

 State/Union Territory. This is also to certify that he/she does NOT belong to 

the persons/sections (Creamy Layer) mentioned in Column 3 of the Schedule to the Government 

of India, Department of Personnel & Training O.M. No. 36012/22/93- Estt. (SCT) dated 08/09/93 

which is modified vide OM No. 36033/3/2004 Estt. (Res.) dated 09/03/2004, further modified vide 

OM No. 36033/3/2004-Estt. (Res.) dated 14/10/2008, again further modified vide OM 

No.36036/2/2013-Estt.(Res.) dtd. 30/05/2014 and again further modified vide OM No. 

36033/1/2013-Estt (Res) dated 13/09/2017. 

 

 

Dated: District Magistrate/ 

Deputy Commissioner/ 

Seal Another Competent Authority 
 

* The authority issuing the certificate may have to mention the details of the Resolution (Number and Date) 

of the Government of India, in which the caste of the candidate is mentioned as OBC. 

NOTE: 

(a) The term "Ordinarily" used here will have the same meaning as in Section 20 of the Representation of 

the People Act, 1950. 

(b) The authorities competent to issue Caste Certificates are indicated below: 

I. District Magistrate/ Additional Magistrate/ Collector/ Deputy Commissioner/ Additional Deputy 

Commissioner / Deputy Collector/ 1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate/ Sub-Divisional Magistrate/ 

Taluka Magistrate/Executive Magistrate/Extra Assistant Commissioner (not below the rank of 1st 

Class Stipendiary Magistrate) 

II. Chief Presidency Magistrate/Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate/Presidency Magistrate 

III. Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar and 

IV. Sub-Divisional Officer of the area where the candidate and/or his/her family resides 
 

The date of issue of OBC (NCL) certificate should be on or after April 1, 2026. 

Annexure 3: Proforma for OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) Certificate 
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(INCOME & ASSETS CERTIFICATE TO BE PRODUCED BY ECONOMICALLY WEAKER 

SECTIONS) 

Government of   

(Name & Address of the authority issuing the certificate) 

Certificate No   Date:   

VALID FOR THE YEAR   

 

This is to certify that Shri/Smt./Kumari    son/daughter/wife 

of permanent resident of 

 , Village/Street  Post 

Office  District in  the  State/Union  Territory 

 Pin Code whose photograph is attested below belongs to 

Economically Weaker Sections, since the gross annual income* of his/her family** is below ₹ 8 lakh 

(Rupees Eight Lakh only) for the financial year   His/her family does not own or possess any 

of the following assets*** : 

I. 5 acres of agricultural land and above; 

II. Residential flat of 1000 sq. ft. and above; 

III. Residential plot of 100 sq. yards and above in notified municipalities; 

IV. Residential plot of 200 sq. yards and above in. areas other than the notified municipalities. 

Shri/Smt./Kumari  belongs to the  caste which is not recognized 

as a Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward Classes (Central List) 

 

Signature with seal of office    

Name  

Designation    

 

 

 

 

*Note 1: Income covered all sources i.e. salary, agriculture, business, profession, etc. 

**Note 2: The term 'Family" for this purpose include the person, who seeks the benefit of reservation, 

his/her parents and siblings below the age of 18 years as also his/her spouse and children below the age of 

18 years. 

***Note 3: The property held by a "Family' in different locations or different places/cities have been 

clubbed while applying the land or property holding test to determine EWS status. 

The authorities competent to issue EWS Certificates are indicated below: 

I. District Magistrate/Additional Magistrate/ Collector/ Deputy Commissioner/Additional Deputy 

Commissioner/ Deputy Collector/1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate/ Sub-Divisional 

Magistrate/Taluka Magistrate/Executive Magistrate/Extra Assistant Commissioner (not below the 

rank of 1st Class Stipendiary Magistrate) 

II. Chief Presidency Magistrate/Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate/Presidency Magistrate 

III. Revenue Officer not below the rank of Tehsildar 

IV. Sub-Divisional Officer of the area where the candidate and/or his/her family resides. 

 

Recent 

Passport size 

attested 

photographof 

the applicant 

The date of issue of EWS certificate should be on or after April 1, 2026. 

Annexure 4: Proforma for Economically Weaker Sections (EWS) Certificate 
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PROSPECTUS-CUM-ADMISSION BROCHURE 

ADMISSION SESSION: 2026-27 

 

Basic Documents 

1 Aadhar Card or First Page of Passport or Birth Certificate or Voter ID Card 
(Note that the name given in the IIT Kharagpur ITEP 2026 application should 
match with the name in the supporting document.) 

2 X standard (SSC) Certificate 

3 XII standard (HSC) Mark sheet 

Other Documents 

4 Declaration Form 

5 Qualifying Examination Certificate (NCET) 

6 If applicable, OBC (NCL) Certificate or EWS Certificate in the specified format 

7 If applicable, PwD Certificate in the specified format 

8 If applicable, SC/ST Certificate in the specified format 

9 If applicable, OCI Certificate in the specified format 

Annexure 5: List of Documents Required for Filling out the Application 
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PROSPECTUS-CUM-ADMISSION BROCHURE 

ADMISSION SESSION: 2026-27 

 

 

 

#  Heads Description GE/EWS/OBC SC/ST/PH 

1 Tuition Fee 3000 0 

2 
One-time payment at the time of 
admission: (only for First Year Students) 

  

 (a) Statutory Fee 1500 1500 

(b) Medical Exam 200 200 

(c) Students Welfare 300 300 

(d) Modernization Fee 700 700 

(e) Hostel Admission Fee 1000 1000 

(f) Alumni Subscription 2000 2000 

(g) 
Institute Caution Money Deposit 
(Refundable) 

1000 1000 

 
(h) 

Library Caution Money Deposit 
(Refundable) 

1000 1000 

 
(i) 

Hostel Caution Deposit 
(Refundable) 

4000 4000 

4 Semester Fee: (Each Semester)   

 (a) Exam 500 500 

(b) Registration 400 400 

(c) Gymkhana 900 900 

(d) Medical Registration 200 200 

(e) Hostel Seat rent 750 750 

(f) Elect. & Water charges 1000 1000 

(g) Student Amenities 800 800 

(h) Lab Contingency Fee 800 800 

(i) Internet connectivity 600 600 

(j) Technology Film Society 100 100 

(k) 
Student Insurance Policy 
(Approximately) 

2500 2500 

(l) Student Brotherhood Fund 200 200 

5 Hostel Overhead Charges 1177 1177 

6 Hall Establishment Charges 24354 24354 

7 Mess Charges 14500 14500 

8 Hall Budget 1000 1000 

Total Fee for Autumn Semester 2026-27 64481 61481 

 The fee structure mentioned above is tentative and subject to change. 

 

Tentative Fee Structure for Autumn Semester 2026-27 for Students admitted to  

B.Sc-B.Ed Programme 2026 



  

 

 

 


